This instrument was prepared by:

John L. Hartman, III P. O. Box 846 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Send Tax Notice To:

Alexander T. Jones 277 Highland Park Drive Birmingham, AL 35242

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

That in consideration of Seventy-five Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty and no/100 (\$75,960.00) DOLLARS to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the grantees herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, **Butch Jones** and wife, **Alida J. Jones**, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto **Alexander T. Jones** (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 3, according to the Survey of Jones Family Subdivision, as recorded in Map Book 43, Page 64 A and B, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

SUBJECT TO: (1) Current taxes; (2) Easement(s), building line(s) and restriction(s) as shown on recorded map; (3) Title to all minerals within and underlying the premises, together with all mining rights and other rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto; (4) Right of way as recorded in Inst. No. 1996-10929; (5) Right-of-way for ingress and egress recorded in Inst. No. 1996-21901.

The entire purchase price recited above has been paid from the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said grantee, his heirs and assigns forever.

And we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 7th day of February, 2013.

Butch Jones

mure

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that **Butch Jones** and wife, **Alida J. Jones**, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 7th

March day of Eebruary, 2013.

My Commission Expires:

3/23/15

Notary Public

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Butch Jones Alida Jones	
Mailing Address	150 Highland View Drive Birmingham, AL 35242	
Grantee's Name	Alexander T. Jones	3 5 16 .00 AL
Mailing Address	277 Highland Park Drive Birmingham, AL 35242	\$16.00 AL 2/2 \$16.00 AL 20130322000120960 of Probate, 20130322000130dge of PM FILED, CERT Shelby Cnty 03/22/2013 02:01:16
Property Address	Signal Valley Trail Chelsea, AL 35043	03122
Date of Sale	March 7, 2013	
Total Purchase Price or Actual Value \$	75,690.00	
or Assessor's Market Value	\$	
The purchase price or actual value Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Stateme	Ap Ot	rified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) praisal ner
If the conveyance document prese is not required.	nted for recordation contains al	of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form
		uctions
Grantor's name and mailing address mailing address.	ss – provide the name of the pe	rson or persons conveying interest to property and their current
Grantee's name and mailing addre	ess – provide the name of the pe	rson or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.
Property address – the physical ad	dress of the property being con-	veyed, if available.
Date of Sale – the date on which is	nterest to the property was conv	eyed.
Total Purchase price – the total an offered for record.	nount paid for the purchase of the	e property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		ne property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the aisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current
1 1	local official charged with the r	ent estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of esponsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be ama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).
	-	on contained in this document is true and accurate. I further ult in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama
Date &*V917&	Print	John 2 Hortna III
Unattested (verifie	Sign d by)	(Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one